
 437

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

THE NEWFOUNDLAND 
AND LABRADOR GAZETTE 

 
PART I 

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY 

Vol. 82  ST. JOHN’S, FRIDAY, DECEMBER 28, 2007 No. 52 

CANADA-NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR ATLANTIC ACCORD IMPLEMENTATION ACT, AND THE 
CANADA-NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR ATLANTIC ACCORD IMPLEMENTATION 

NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR ACT 
 
 

CANADA-NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR OFFSHORE PETROLEUM BOARD 
CALL FOR BIDS No. NL07-1 

 
The Canada-Newfoundland and Labrador Offshore Petroleum Board hereby gives notice of the bid which was selected in 
response to Call for Bids No. NL07-1 in the Newfoundland and Labrador Offshore Area.  A summary of the terms and conditions 
applicable to the call was published in the The Newfoundland and Labrador Gazette, on May 25, 2007. 
 
This notice is made pursuant to and subject to the Canada-Newfoundland Atlantic Accord Implementation Act, S.C., 1987, c. 3, 
and the Canada-Newfoundland and Labrador Atlantic Accord Implementation Newfoundland and Labrador Act, RSNL. 1990, 
cC-2. 
 
Pursuant to Call for Bids No. NL07-1, bids were to be submitted in a prescribed form and were to contain only the information 
required on this form.  In accordance with this requirement, the following bid was conditionally selected. Subject to Ministerial 
approval, the Board will issue an Exploration Licence in January 2008: 
 
 

Parcel No. 1  

Work Expenditure Bid $1,521,000.00 

Bid Deposit $10,000.00 

Issuance Fee $1,000.00 

This issue does not 
contain any  

Subordinate Legislation 



THE NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR 
December 28, 2007 

438  

Bidders, with participating shares: Corridor Resources Inc. 100% 

Designated Representative Corridor Resources Inc.  
 
Further information, including the full text of the Call for Bids No. NL07-1, may be obtained by contacting Ms. Jacqueline 
Glynn, Legal and Land, Canada-Newfoundland and Labrador Offshore Petroleum Board, Fifth Floor, TD Place, 140 Water 
Street, St. John's, Newfoundland and Labrador, A1C 6H6. 
 

CANADA-NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR OFFSHORE PETROLEUM BOARD 
MAX RUELOKKE, P.ENG 

Chairman & CEO 
 
Dec 28 

URBAN AND RURAL PLANNING ACT 
 

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION 
TOWN OF LABRADOR CITY 

MUNICIPAL PLAN 
AND DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS 

2007-2017  
 

Take notice that the Town of Labrador City Municipal Plan 
and Development Regulations 2007-2017 adopted on the 
14th day of August, and approved on the 18th day of 
October, 2007, has been registered by the Minister 
Municipal Affairs.  
 
The Town of Labrador City Municipal Plan and 
Development Regulations 2007-2017, comes into effect on 
the day that this notice is published in The Newfoundland 
and Labrador Gazette. Anyone who wishes to inspect a 
copy of the Town of Labrador City Municipal Plan and 
Development Regulations 2007-2017, may do so at the 
Town Office, Labrador City, during normal working hours. 
 

TOWN OF LABRADOR CITY 
Diane Gear, Town Clerk 

 
Dec 28 

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION 
TOWN OF L’ANSE AU CLAIR 

MUNICIPAL PLAN 
AMENDMENT NO. 7, 2006 

AND 
DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS 

AMENDMENT NO. 7, 2006 
 

Take notice that the Town of L’Anse Au Clair Municipal 
Plan Amendment No. 7, 2006 and Development 
Regulations Amendment No. 7, 2006 as adopted on the 9th 
day of January, 2007 and approved on the 1st day of May, 
2007, have been registered by the Minister of Municipal 
and Provincial Affairs. 
 
In general terms the purpose of the Municipal Plan and 
Development Regulations amendment is to allow the 
construction and operation of a meat packing and/or food 
processing plant on the Labrador South Highway next to 
the Labrador/Quebec border as a discretionary use and 

wind mills, wind turbines and wind farms as a permitted 
use in the Rural Resource designation and zone. 
 
The Municipal Plan Amendment No. 7, 2006 and 
Development Regulations Amendment No. 7, 2006 come 
into effect on the day that this notice is published in The 
Newfoundland and Labrador Gazette.  
 
Anyone who wishes to inspect a copy of the L’Anse Au 
Clair Municipal Plan Amendment No. 7, 2006 and 
Development Regulations Amendment No. 7, 2006 may do 
so at the L’Anse Au Clair Town Office during normal 
working hours. 
 

TOWN OF L’ANSE-AU CLAIR 
Loretta Griffin, Town Clerk 

 
Dec 28 

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION 
TOWN OF ST. ALBANS 

MUNICIPAL PLAN 
AMENDMENT NO.  5, 2007 

AND 
DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS 

AMENDMENT NO. 5, 2007 
 
Take notice that the Town of St. Alban’s Municipal Plan 
Amendment No. 5, 2007 and Development Regulations 
Amendment No. 5, 2007 as adopted on the 10th day of 
September, 2007 and approved on the 29th day of October, 
2007, have been registered by the Minister of Municipal 
Affairs. 
 
In general terms the purpose of the Municipal Plan and 
Development Regulations amendments is to place the St. 
Alban’s Inn and its parking lot into the Mixed 
Development Designation and Zone. 
 
The Municipal Plan Amendment No. 5, 2007 and 
Development Regulations Amendment No. 5, 2007 come 
into effect on the day that this notice is published in The 
Newfoundland and Labrador Gazette.  
 
Anyone who wishes to inspect a copy of the St. Alban’s 
Municipal Plan Amendment No. 5, 2007 and Development 
Regulations Amendment No.  5, 2007 may do so at the St. 
Alban’s Town Office during normal working hours. 



THE NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR 
December 28, 2007 

439  

 
TOWN OF ST. ALBAN’S 

Genevieve Tremblett, Town Clerk 
 
Dec 28 

 
NOTICE OF REGISTRATION 

TOWN OF GAMBO 
MUNICIPAL PLAN 

AMENDMENT NO. 5, 2006 
AND 

DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS 
AMENDMENT NO. 6, 2006 

 
Take notice that the Town of Gambo Municipal Plan 
Amendment No. 5, 2006 and Development Regulations 
Amendment No. 6, 2006, adopted on the 10th day of May, 
2006, (as amended) and approved on the 21st day of 
November, 2007, has been registered by the Minister of 
Municipal Affairs. 
 
In general terms, the purpose of this Municipal Plan 
Amendment No. 5, 2006 is to permit expansion of a 
furniture warehouse on Route 320. The property is located 
on the north side of Route 320 near Traverse Brook and to 
redesignate 0.8 acres of land from Rural to Light Industrial-
Commercial. 
 
In general terms, the purpose of this Development 
Regulation Amendment No. 6, 2006 is to implement the 
Gambo Municipal Plan Amendment No. 5, 2006 which was 
adopted to permit the expansion of an existing furniture 
warehouse on the north side of Route 320, immediately 
west of Traverse Brook. 
 
The Town of Gambo Municipal Plan Amendment No. 5, 
2006 and Development Regulations Amendment No. 6, 
2006 come into effect on the day that this notice is 
published in The Newfoundland and Labrador Gazette.  
Anyone who wishes to inspect a copy of the Gambo 
Municipal Plan Amendment No. 5, 2006 and Development 
Regulations Amendment No. 6, 2006 may do so at the 
Town Office, Gambo during normal working hours. 
 

TOWN OF GAMBO 
Jean Blackwood, Town Clerk/Manager (Acting) 

 
Dec 28 

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION 
TOWN OF GAMBO 
MUNICIPAL PLAN 

AMENDMENT NO. 6, 2007 
AND 

DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS 
AMENDMENT NO. 8, 2007 

 
Take notice that the Town of Gambo Municipal Plan 
Amendment No. 6 2007 and Development Regulations 
Amendment No. 8, 2007, adopted on the 27th day of March, 
2007, (as amended) and approved on the 21st day of 

November, 2007, has been registered by the Minister of 
Municipal Affairs. 
 
In general terms, the purpose of this Municipal Plan 
Amendment No. 6, 2007 is to accommodate the 
development of a residential subdivision at the site of the 
former Town of Gambo sports fields.  To rezone this land 
from Residential CDA (Comprehensive Development 
Area) to Residential. 
 
In general terms, the purpose of this Development 
Regulations Amendment No. 8 2007 is to allow for 
development of a Residential subdivision.  This amendment 
will rezone approximately 3,200 square meters of land 
from Residential CDA (Comprehensive Development 
Area) to Residential Medium Density. 
 
The Town of Gambo Municipal Plan Amendment No. 6 
2007 and Development Regulations Amendment No. 8, 
2007 come into effect on the day that this notice is 
published in The Newfoundland and Labrador Gazette.  
Anyone who wishes to inspect a copy of the Gambo 
Municipal Plan Amendment No. 6, 2007 and Development 
Regulations Amendment No. 8, 2007 may do so at the 
Town Office, Gambo during normal working hours. 
 

TOWN OF GAMBO 
Jean Blackwood, Town Clerk/Manager (Acting) 

 
Dec 28 

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION 
TOWN OF LONG HARBOUR-MOUNT 

ARLINGTON HEIGHTS 
MUNICIPAL PLAN 

AND 
DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS 

2007-2017 
 
Take notice that the Town of Long Harbour-Mount 
Arlington Heights Municipal Plan and Development 
Regulations 2007-2017, adopted on the 10th day of 
October, 2007 and approved on the 29th day of November 
2007, have been registered by the Minister of Municipal 
Affairs. 
 
The Long Harbour-Mount Arlington Heights Municipal 
Plan and Development Regulations 2007-2017 come into 
effect on the day that this notice is published in The 
Newfoundland and Labrador Gazette. Anyone who wishes 
to inspect a copy of the Long Harbour-Mount Arlington 
Heights Municipal Plan and Development Regulations 
2007-2017 may do so at the Town Office, Long Harbour-
Mount Arlington Heights during normal working hours. 
 

TOWN OF LONG HARBOUR- 
MOUNT ARLINGTON HEIGHTS 

Marie Pretty, Town Clerk 
 

Dec 28 

 



THE NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR 
December 28, 2007 

440  

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION 
TOWN OF CARBONEAR 

MUNICIPAL PLAN 
AMENDMENT NOS. 5 & 6, 2007 

AND 
DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS 

AMENDMENT NOS. 8 & 9, 2007 
 
Take notice that the Town of Carbonear Municipal Plan 
Amendment Nos. 5 & 6, 2007 and Development 
Regulations Amendment Nos. 8 & 9, 2007 approved on the 
29th. day of November, 2007, has been registered by the 
Minister of Municipal Affairs.  
 
In general terns, the purpose of the Municipal Plan 
Amendment No. 5, 2007, is to re-designate property of the 
former Short Stop Foods building located off Highway 
North from Residential to Commercial.   Development 
Regulations Amendment No. 8, 2007 will re-zone the same  
parcel of land from “Residential Medium Density” to 
“Commercial General”.   
 
The Town is considering a proposal for a re-development 
of commercial property at this location. 
 
Municipal Plan Amendment No. 6, 2007 will re-designate 
property located east off Highway Road North from Rural 
to Residential.  Development Regulations Amendment No. 
9, 2007 will re-zone the same  parcel of land from “Rural” 
to “Residential Rural”.   
 
The Town is considering a proposal for a residential 
development at this location. 
 
The Town of Carbonear Municipal Plan Amendment Nos. 
5 & 6, 2007 and Development Regulations Amendment 
Nos. 8 & 9, 2007, comes into effect on the day that this 
notice is published in The Newfoundland and Labrador 
Gazette.  Anyone who wishes to inspect a copy of the 
Town of Carbonear Municipal Plan Amendment Nos. 5 & 
6, 2007 and Development Regulations Amendment Nos. 8 
& 9, 2007, may do so at the Town Office, Carbonear, 
during normal business hours. 
 

TOWN OF CARBONEAR 
Cathy Somers, Town Clerk 

Dec 28 

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION 
TOWN OF COME BY CHANCE 

MUNICIPAL PLAN 
AMENDMENT NO. 1, 2007 

AND 
DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS 

AMENDMENT NO. 1, 2007 
 
Take notice that the Town of Come By Chance Municipal 
Plan Amendment No. 1, 2007 and Development 
Regulations Amendment No. 1, 2007 adopted on the 7th  
day of November, 2007 and approved on the 30th day of 
November, 2007, has been registered by the Minister of 
Municipal Affairs.  

In general terms, the purpose of the Municipal Plan and 
Development Regulations Amendment is to accommondate 
the future development of an oil refinery by setting aside an 
area for loading and unloading of product at Come By 
Chance Point – wharves and docks and related facilities 
under the Industrial Designation and Industrial General 
Zone as modified – and by protecting access to the refinery 
site and the Town from a new interchange at the Trans 
Canada Highway under the Transportation Corridor 
Designation and Zone. The boundary of the Wetland 
Stewardship Area is slightly modified to reflect more recent 
data from the Eastern Joint Habitat Venture. 
 
The Municipal Plan Amendment No. 1, 2007 and 
Development Regulations Amendment No. 1, 2007 come 
into effect on the day that this notice is published in The 
Newfoundland and Labrador Gazette. 
 
Anyone who wishes to inspect a copy of the Come By 
Chance Municipal Plan Amendment No. 1, 2007 and 
Development Regulations Amendment No. 1, 2007 may do 
so at the Come By Chance Town Office during normal 
working hours. 
 

TOWN OF COME BY CHANCE 
Wendy Coffen, Town Clerk 

Dec 28 

LANDS ACT 

NOTICE OF INTENT 

LANDS ACT, c36, SNL 1991 

Notice is hereby given that the Town of Cape St. 
George of Cape St. George, NL intends to apply to the 
Department of Environment and Conservation, two months 
from the publication of this Notice, to acquire title, 
pursuant to Section 7(2)(c) of the said Act, to that piece of 
Crown Land situated within fifteen (15) metres of the 
waters of  Bay St. George, in the Electoral District of Port 
au Port for the purpose of a walking trail and being more 
particularly described as follows from the end of the Cape 
to Marche’s Point, (Along edge of Bank) 

Bounded on the North by property of multiple owners 
for a distance of 11500  m;  

 

Any person wishing to object to the application must 
file the objection, in writing, within one month from the 
publication of this notice, with reasons for it, to the 
Minister of Environment and Conservation, c/o the nearest 
Regional Lands Office 

For further information on the proposed application, 
please contact Deanne Rouzes, Telephone (709) 644-2260. 

Dec 28 

 
 
 
 
 



THE NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR 
December 28, 2007 

441  

NOTICE OF INTENT 
 

LANDS ACT, c36, SNL 1991, as amended 

 
Notice is hereby given that the DUNVILLE 
WATERFRONT IMPROVEMENT COMMITTEE INC. of 
Dunville, Placentia intends to apply to the Department of 
Environment and Conservation, two months from the 
publication of this Notice, to acquire title, pursuant to 
Section 7(2) (e) of the said Act, to that piece of Crown land 
situated within fifteen (15) metres of the waters of North 
East Arm Dunville in the Electoral District of Placentia St. 
Mary’s for the purpose of constructing a wharf and 
slipway.  The land is described as follows: Old Dunville 
Community Wharf and Slipway and: 
 

Bounded on the North by the Lower Road, Dunville 
 for a distance 60m. 

Bounded on the East by the Waters of Northeast Arm 
for a distance of 15m. 

Bounded on the South by the Waters of Northeast Arm 
for a distance of 60m. 

Bounded on the West by, Crown Land, 
Water of Northeast Arm 
for a distance of 15m. 

and containing an area of approximately 900 sq metres. 
 
Any person wishing to object to the application must file 
the objection, in writing, within one month from the 
publication of this Notice, with reasons for it, to the 
Minister of Environment and Conservation, c/o the nearest 
Regional Lands Office.  
 
For further information on the proposed application, please 
contact: Dunville Waterfront Improvement Committee Inc., 
Gerard Wilson Co-chair, 709-227-3633 or James Barry Co-
chair, 709-227-3645. 
 
Dec 28 

TRUSTEE ACT 
 

ESTATE NOTICE 
 
IN THE MATTER of the Estate of ANNA MARIE DINN, 
Late of Mount Carmel, in the Province of Newfoundland 
and Labrador, Businessperson, Deceased. 
 
All persons claiming to be creditors of, or who have any 
claims or demands upon or affecting the Estate of the 
above named ANNA MARIE DINN, Businessperson, who 
died at St. John’s, NL, on or about October 12th, 2000, are 
hereby requested to send particulars of the same in writing, 
duly attested, to the undersigned Solicitors for the 
Administratrix of the Estate, on or before the 31st day of 
January, 2008, after which date the said Administratrix will 
proceed to distribute the said Estate having regard only to 
the claims of which she shall then have had notice. 

 
Dated at Mount Pearl, NL, this 20th day of December, 
2007. 
 

BUDDEN, MORRIS  
Solicitors for the Administratrix 

PER:  Stuart A. Morris 
 

ADDRESS FOR SERVICE: 
184 Park Avenue 
Mount Pearl, NL 
A1N 1K8 
Tel: (709) 747-0077 
Fax: (709) 747-0104 
 
Dec 28 

ESTATE NOTICE 
 
IN THE MATTER of the Estate of SUSAN MARIE 
NOSEWORTHY, late of St. John’s, in the Province of 
Newfoundland and Labrador, Gentlewoman, Deceased. 
 
All persons claiming to be creditors of or who have any 
claims or demands upon or affecting the Estate of SUSAN 
MARIE NOSEWORTHY,  Deceased, are hereby requested 
to send particulars of same, in writing, duly attested, to the 
undersigned Solicitor for the Executrix of the Estate of the 
said SUSAN MARIE NOSEWORTHY, on or before the 
24th day of January, 2008, after which date the Executrix 
will proceed to distribute the said Estate, having regard 
only to the claims of which she then shall have had notice. 

 
Dated at St. John’s, aforesaid, this 19th day of December, 
2007. 
 

WELLS & COMPANY PLC INC.  
PER:  Edward B. Ring 

Solicitor for the Executrix 
 

ADDRESS FOR SERVICE: 
P.O. Box 26111 LeMarchant Rd. RPO 
10 Freshwater Road 
St. John’s, NL 
A1C 5T9 
Tel: (709) 739-7768 
Fax: (709) 739-4434 
 
Dec 28 

ESTATE NOTICE 
 
IN THE MATTER of the Estate of WILLIAM M. 
BENNETT, late of the Town of Channel-Port aux Basques, 
District of Burgeo and Lapoile, Province of Newfoundland 
and Labrador, Canada, Retired Stevedore, Deceased. 
 
All persons claiming to be creditors of, or who have any 
claims or demands either as beneficiaries or next-of-kin, 
(by blood, legal adoption or marriage) upon or affecting the 
Estate of WILLIAM M. BENNETT, Retired Stevedor, 
deceased, are hereby requested to send particulars thereof 
in writing, duly attested, to the undersigned solicitors for 
the Administrator of the Estate of the said deceased on or 
before the 19th day of January, 2008 after which date the 
said Administrator will proceed to distribute the said Estate 



THE NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR 
December 28, 2007 

442  

having regard only to the claims which he shall then have 
had notice. 

 
Dated at the Town of Channel-Port aux Basques, Province 
of Newfoundland and Labrador, this 19th day of December, 
2007. 
 

MARKS & PARSONS  
Solicitors for the Administrator 

PER:  M. Beverley L. Marks, Q.C. 
 

ADDRESS FOR SERVICE: 
P.O. Box 640 
3-9 Barhaven Drive 
Channel-Port aux Basques, NL 
A0M 1C0 
Tel: (709) 695-7338/7341 
Fax: (709) 695-3944 
 
Dec 28 

ESTATE NOTICE 
 
IN THE MATTER of the Estate and Effects of late BESSIE 
ROGERS of the Town of Centreville-Wareham-Trinity, in 
the Province of Newfoundland and Labrador, Secretary, 
Deceased. 
 
All persons claiming to be creditors of or who have any 
claims or demands upon or affecting the Estate of BESSIE 
ROGERS, the aforesaid deceased, who died at the Town of 
Gander, in the Province of Newfoundland and Labrador on 
or about the 21st day of October, 2007, are hereby 
requested to send particulars thereof in writing, duly 
attested, to the undersigned Solicitor for the Executrix of 
the Estate on or before the 11th day of January, 2008 after 
which date the Executrix will proceed to distribute the said 
Estate having regard only to the claims of which she shall 
then have had notice. 

 
Dated at the Town of Gander, Newfoundland and 
Labrador, this 18th day of December, 2007. 
 

BONNELL LAW 
R. ARCHIBAL BONNELL  

Solicitor for the Executrix 
 

ADDRESS FOR SERVICE: 
P.O. Box 563 
218 Airport Boulevard 
Gander, NL 
A1V 2E1 
Tel: (709) 651-4949 
Fax: (709) 651-4951 
 
Dec 28/07, Jan 4/08 

 
 
 
 
 

CHANGE OF NAME ACT 

C-8 RSNL 1990 

NOTICE OF APPLICATION 
FOR CHANGE OF NAME 

NOTICE is hereby given that an application will be made 
to the Minister of Government Services for a change of 
name, pursuant to the provisions of the Change of Name 
Act, by me:- 
 

JENNIFER ANNE PARADIS 
 

of 516 Charter Crt Apt 404, St. John’s, NL, A1A 3P9, in 
the Province of Newfoundland and Labrador, as follows: 

To change my minor unmarried child’s name from 

JULIA MARIE STEVENSON 
to 

JULIA MARIE PARADIS 

DATED this 18th  day of December, 2007. 

JENNIFER ANNE PARADIS 
(Signature of Applicant) 

Dec 28 

NOTICE OF APPLICATION 
FOR CHANGE OF NAME 

NOTICE is hereby given that an application will be made 
to the Minister of Government Services for a change of 
name, pursuant to the provisions of the Change of Name 
Act, by me:- 

 
VALERIE JOAN RAPLH 

 
of General Delivery, Gooseberry Cove, NL, A0E 1V0, in 
the Province of Newfoundland and Labrador, as follows: 

To change my name from 

VALERIE JOAN RALPH 
to 

VALERIE JOAN JOHNSON 
 

To change my unmarried children’s name from 

 
ALISON DORIS GLOVER 

to 
ALISON DORIS JOHNSON 

 
MICHAEL GEORGE GLOVER 

to 
MICHAEL GEORGE JOHNSON 

 
DATED this 17th  day of December, 2007. 

 
VALERIE JOAN RALPH 

(Signature of Applicant) 

Dec 28 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

THE NEWFOUNDLAND 
AND LABRADOR GAZETTE 

 
PART II 

SUBORDINATE LEGISLATION 
FILED UNDER THE STATUTES AND SUBORDINATE LEGISLATION ACT 

Vol. 82 ST. JOHN’S, FRIDAY, DECEMBER 28, 2007 No. 52 
 
 

Index 
PART I 

Canada Newfoundland and Labrador Atlantic Accord Implementation Act –   Notice ............................................................... 437 
Change of Name Act –   Applications ......................................................................................................................................... 442 
Lands Act –   Notices ................................................................................................................................................................... 440 
Trustee Act –   Notices ................................................................................................................................................................ 441 
Urban and Rural Planning Act –   Notices ................................................................................................................................... 438 
 
 

PART II 

CONTINUING INDEX OF SUBORDINATE LEGISLATION 

Title of Act and 
Subordinate Legislation CNLR or  NL Gazette 
made thereunder NL Reg. Amendment Date & Page No. 

 

No Subordinate Legislation 
Filed at Time of Publication 

 



THE NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR GAZETTE 
December 28, 2007 

 

888 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The Newfoundland and Labrador Gazette is published from the office of Earl G. Tucker, Queen’s Printer. 
 
Copy for publication must be received before Friday, 4:30 p.m., seven days before publication, to ensure inclusion in next issue. 
Advertisements should be typewritten or printed legibly, separate from covering letter. Number of insertions required must be stated 
and the names of all signing officers typewritten or printed. 

Advertising rates are available upon request. Subscription rate for The Newfoundland and Labrador Gazette is $125.00 for 52 
weeks plus applicable tax ($133.75). Weekly issues of $3.00 per copy, plus tax payable in advance. 

All cheques, money orders, etc., should be made payable to THE NEWFOUNDLAND EXCHEQUER ACCOUNT and all 
correspondence should be addressed to: Office of the Queen’s Printer, P. O. Box 8700, Ground Floor, East Block, Confederation 
Building, St. John’s, NL A1B 4J6. Telephone (709) 729-3649.  Fax: (709) 729-1900.  

 

Web Site:   www.gov.nl.ca/queensprinter 

 

 

 

 

Place your order by contacting: 
Office of The Queen’s Printer 

Confederation Building, East Block 
St. John’s,  NL  A1B 4J6 

Telephone: (709) 729-3649  Fax:  (709) 729-1900  
email:  queensprinter@gov.nl.ca 

 

Government Information Product 
Publication Rate Mail 

G.S.T. # R107442683 

All requests for Subscription and Legislation MUST be prepaid. 

 

 


	Queen's Printer Web Site
	Index
	CANADA-NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR ATLANTIC ACCORD IMPLEMENTATION ACT,
	CALL FOR BIDS No. NL07-1

	CHANGE OF NAME ACT
	JENNIFER ANNE PARADIS
	VALERIE JOAN RAPLH

	LANDS ACT
	DUNVILLE WATERFRONT IMPROVEMENT COMMITTEE INC.
	Town of Cape St. George

	TRUSTEE ACT
	ANNA MARIE DINN
	BESSIE ROGERS
	SUSAN MARIE NOSEWORTHY
	WILLIAM M. BENNETT

	URBAN AND RURAL PLANNING ACT
	TOWN OF CARBONEAR
	TOWN OF COME BY CHANCE
	TOWN OF GAMBO
	TOWN OF GAMBO
	TOWN OF L’ANSE AU CLAIR
	TOWN OF LABRADOR CITY
	TOWN OF LONG HARBOUR-MOUNT ARLINGTON HEIGHTS
	TOWN OF ST. ALBANS





<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000500044004600206587686353ef901a8fc7684c976262535370673a548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200208fdb884c9ad88d2891cf62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef653ef5728684c9762537088686a5f548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200204e0a73725f979ad854c18cea7684521753706548679c300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b370c2a4d06cd0d10020d504b9b0d1300020bc0f0020ad50c815ae30c5d0c11c0020ace0d488c9c8b85c0020c778c1c4d560002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken voor kwaliteitsafdrukken op desktopprinters en proofers. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents for quality printing on desktop printers and proofers.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice




